Balance, beginning of year .....   $ 588   $ 823
Charged to cost of sales .....   700   194
Disposal of inventory .....   —   (429 )
Balance, end of year .....   $ 1,288   $ 588

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company wrote off obsolete inventory that had been fully allowed for
previously, which had no material impact to the Company’s consolidated balance sheets or consolidated statements of
operations.

As a result of the retrospective application of this change in accounting method, the following financial statement
line items within the accompanying fiscal 2020  Consolidated financial statements were adjusted as follows:

As Originally
Reported ($)

 Effect of
Change

($)

As Reported
under

Change in
Accounting
Principle

 ($)
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Assets

Inventories, net as of December 31, 2020 .....   9,441   1,104   10,545
Liabilities & Shareholders’ Equity

Accumulated deficit as of December 31, 2020 .....   (6,797 )   1,104   (5,693 )
Consolidated Income Statements

Cost of goods sold:
Year ended December 31, 2020 .....   26,055   54   26,109
Income before income taxes:
Year ended December 31, 2020 .....   251   (54 )   197
Net income:
Year ended December 31, 2020 .....   248   (54 )   194
Net income per share-basic and diluted: ..... 
Year ended December 31, 2020 .....   0.02   —   0.02

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income as of December 31, 2020 .....   248   (54 )   194
Inventories allowance .....   126   68   194
Inventories .....   3,946   (14 )   3,932

F-13

3. Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts are composed of the following:

   Years Ended December 31,
   2021   2020
Balance, beginning of year .....   $ 50   $ 50
Provision for doubtful accounts .....   —   —
Uncollectible accounts written off .....   —   —